Shareholders who are in any doubt as to whether they would incur any obligations to make a take-

over offer as a result of any purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback

Mandate are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Securities Industry Council

before they acquire any Shares during the Relevant Period.

Application of the Take-over Code

Based on the Company’s register of Directors’ shareholdings and register of Substantial Shareholders,

as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors (who have interests in Shares)

and the Substantial Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate, assuming: (i) the Company purchases the maximum amount of 10% of the issued

ordinary share capital of the Company; (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the

Directors and the Substantial Shareholders or which they are deemed interested in; and (iii) none of
the outstanding Options is exercised, will be as follows:

- 23 -

Before Share Purchases After Share Purchases

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

% %

Directors
Ng Kin Wing, Raymond(1) – 70,639,950 32.65 – 70,639,950 36.28

Ng Mun Kit, Michael(2) – 70,639,950 32.65 – 70,639,950 36.28

Ng Yuk Wing, Philip(3) – 72,151,950 33.35 – 72,151,950 37.06

Lawrence Kwan 200,000 – 0.09 200,000 – 0.10

Kuan Cheng Tuck 200,000 – 0.09 200,000 – 0.10

Juni Yan Yuk Ping – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders
Asia Platform(2)(3) 70,639,950 – 32.65 70,639,950 – 36.28

Kikki Investment(1) 70,639,950 – 32.65 70,639,950 – 36.28
Ng Yuk Wing, Philip(3) – 72,151,950 33.35 – 72,151,950 37.06

Ng Mun Kit, Michael(2) – 70,639,950 32.65 – 70,639,950 36.28

Ng Kin Wing, Raymond(1) – 70,639,950 32.65 – 70,639,950 36.28

Ng Eng Seng – 17,220,200 7.96 – 17,220,200 8.84

Notes:

(1) Our Executive Chairman and Executive Director, Mr. Ng Kin Wing, Raymond, is the sole shareholder of Kikki

Investment, which directly holds 70,639,950 Shares in our Company. Accordingly, Mr. Ng Kin Wing, Raymond

has a deemed interest in 70,639,950 Shares in our Company.

(2) Our Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director, Mr. Ng Mun Kit, Michael, holds not less than 20% of the

voting shares in Asia Platform, which directly holds 70,639,950 Shares in our Company. Accordingly, Mr. Ng

Mun Kit, Michael has a deemed interest in 70,639,950 Shares in our Company.

(3) Our Chairman Emeritus and Executive Director, Mr. Ng Yuk Wing, Philip, holds not less than 20% of the